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April 18,1997

Stephen L. Barnes
President
Desert Industrial X-Ray, Inc.
7408 Andrews Highway
Odessa, TX 79765

SUBJECT: NOTICE OF VIOLATION DATED FEBRUARY 7,1997

Dear Mr. Barnes:

This acknowledges receipt of your letter dated April 4,1997, in response to our letter
dated February 7,1997, transmitting a Notice of Violation.

We have reviewed your corrective actions, which appear to be adequate, and have no
further questions at this time. These corrective actions will be examined during a future
inspection.

.

Sincerely,
4

driginal Signtfd by Roy 1 Caulano4

'

Roy J. Caniano, Acting Director
Division of Nuclear Materials Safety

License No.: New Mexico IR062-09
Docket No.: 150-00030
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DESERT INDUSTRIAL X-RAY, INC.
7408 ANDREWS HIGHWAY
ODESSA, TX 79765

(915) 363-0669
FAX--(915) 363-0929

April 4, 1997

Mr. Monte P. Phillips, Chief
Nuclear Materials Inspection Branch 2
Division of Nuclear Materials Safety
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Attn: Document Control Desk
Washington, D.C. 20555

Re: Reply to Notice of Violation

Dear Mr. Phillips:

At the time the violation occurred, the records pertaining to
the rate meter calibrations were being moved to our office in
Arkansas. This made it difficult to monitor the expiration
date of the rate meters being used by our out of state
radiographers. When I was notified that the radiographers
rate meter was out of calibration, I immediately over-night
Fed-Exed a properly calibrated rate meter to the
radiographer.

The radiographer was also reprimanded for not more closely
monitoring his rate meter calibration due date since our
survey reports contain a space for recording that date.

As of July, 1996, I vacated my New Mexico license and all my
records have been moved to our Odessa, Texas office. All the
records are maintained in one office, and are overseen by one ;

person; the Radiation Safety Officer for my Texas license. ]

Full compliance to 10 CFR 2.201 was achieved in July, 1996 by
centrally locating all of the company records. This should
insure that this violation never re-occurs.

Sincerely,

$
Ste en L. Barnes
President' '

New Mexico License No. IR062-09
Texas License No. LO4590
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